
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Taxi & General Licensing Committee 
A meeting of the Taxi & General Licensing Committee will be held in The 

Jeffrey Room at The Guildhall on Tuesday 24 January 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 6) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 December 2022. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Delegation of additional Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing 

decision making powers from Committee to Officers (Pages 7 - 12) 
Report of the Assistant Director – Regulatory Services 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To request that the Taxi and General Licensing Committee delegate additional 
decision making powers concerning Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
licensing matters from the Committee to Licensing Officers. 
 
Recommendations 
 
1.1 It is recommended that the Committee pass a resolution delegating the power to 

make decisions concerning Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing 
matters, which would otherwise have to be brought before a Taxi and General 
Licensing Sub-Committee due to the effect of paragraph 9 of part F of West 
Northamptonshire Council’s Constitutional Scheme of Delegation Legal 
Exemptions table (at page 187), to Licensing Officers. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



6.  Draft Street Trading Policy (Pages 13 - 34) 
Report of the Assistant Director – Regulatory Services  
  
Purpose of Report 
  
To ask the Committee to commence the creation of a West Northamptonshire Council 
Street Trading licensing regime under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (“the 1982 Act”) and to approve a draft designation of streets for 
the purposes of Street Trading and a draft Council Street Trading policy, both of which 
will then be the subject of a statutory and public consultation process and a further 
report to Committee. 
  
Recommendations 
  
1.1     Resolve that Schedule 4 of the 1982 Act shall henceforth apply to the District 

area of West Northamptonshire Council for the purpose of regulating street 
trading in accordance with the Act. 

  
1.2     Resolve to approve the draft Council Street Trading Policy (Appendix A) for 

statutory and public consultation, the results of which will be the subject of a 
further report to Committee with a view to formally making a Council Street 
Trading Policy. 

  
1.3     Resolve to agree in principle the draft designation of streets (Appendix B) for 

statutory and public consultation, the results of which will also be the subject of a 
further report to Committee with a view to it formally making a resolution 
regarding the designation of streets within the Council’s area for the purposes of 
Street Trading. 

   
7.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
16 January 2023 
 
 
Taxi & General Licensing Committee Members: 

Councillor Andrew Kilbride (Chair) Councillor Mike Warren (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor Imran Ahmed Chowdhury BEM Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Gareth Eales Councillor Terry Gilford 
Councillor Cheryl Hawes Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Mark Hughes Councillor Jake Roberts 
Councillor Brian Sargeant Councillor Richard Solesbury-Timms 
Councillor Winston Strachan  
 

Page 2



 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Richard Woods, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 322043 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Taxi & General Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Taxi & General Licensing Committee held in The Jeffrey 
Room at The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Thursday 15 December 2022 at 
6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Andrew Kilbride (Chair) 

Councillor Mike Warren (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Alan Chantler 

Councillor Cheryl Hawes 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Mark Hughes 
Councillor Brian Sargeant 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Imran Ahmed Chowdhury BEM 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Gareth Eales 
Councillor Terry Gilford 
Councillor Winston Strachan 
 

Officers Louise Faulkner, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
Nicholas Sutcliffe, Licensing and Business Support Manager 
James Chadwick, Senior Licensing and Litigation Solicitor 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

  
 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

7. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 July 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

8. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair advised that a further meeting of the Taxi & General Licensing Committee 
would be convened on Tuesday 24 January 2023 in order to consider the delegation 
of additional powers from the committee to officers, and to consider the draft Street 
Trading policy. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Taxi & General Licensing Committee - 15 December 2022 
 

9. Draft Private Hire Vehicle and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy 2022  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Regulatory 
Services which sought approval of the draft West Northamptonshire Council Private 
Hire Vehicle and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy prior to public and stakeholder 
consultation. 
  
In introducing the report, the Licensing and Environmental Support Service Manager 
explained that the new draft Policy was intended to replace the current and still in 
force Northampton Borough, Daventry District and South Northamptonshire District 
Council policies and includes a number of updates and improvements with a clear 
policy statement. 
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding how the policy would be 
applied, the Licensing and Environmental Support Services Manager explained that 
the policy would apply retrospectively to all current licence holders and all new 
applicants, with the intention of increasing standards and therefore public safety.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1) That the draft West Northamptonshire Council Private Vehicle Hire and Hackney 

Carriage Licensing Policy be approved for consultation with the public and 
stakeholders.  

  
(2) That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director – Regulatory Services to 

consider any responses and, if necessary, amend the draft policy in consultation 
with the Chair of the Taxi & General Licensing Committee.  

  
(3) That authority be further delegated to the Assistant Director – Regulatory Services 

to make minor amendments to the policy once made, if required.  
 
 

10. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.09 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 

Page 6



West Northamptonshire Council 
 

Taxi and General Licensing Committee  
 

24 January 2023 
 

Delegation of additional Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle licensing decision making 

powers from Committee to Officers 
 

 Report of Assistant Director of Regulatory Services  
 

This report is public 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To request that the Taxi and General Licensing Committee delegate additional 

decision making powers concerning Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
licensing matters from the Committee to Licensing Officers. 

 
2. Recommendations 
              
2.1. It is recommended that the Committee pass a resolution delegating the power to 

make decisions concerning Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing 
matters, which would otherwise have to be brought before a Taxi and General 
Licensing Sub-Committee due to the effect of paragraph 9 of part F of West 
Northamptonshire Council’s Constitutional Scheme of Delegation Legal Exemptions 
table (at page 187), to Licensing Officers. 

 
3. Introduction 

 
3.1. 
[...]
e is a perceived risk to public safety, the Assistant 
Director cannot lawfully make a decision to immediately revoke a Hackney Carriage 
or Private Hire driver’s license on public safety grounds, in accordance with section 
61 (2B) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, and the 
matter must be referred to a Sub-Committee for determination, despite the 
potential urgency of the situation. If paragraph 3.3 does not apply, then an Officer 
delegated decision can be made urgently. 

 
3.6. The second exception is that paragraph 4.3.2 of the Constitution (at page 45) also 

states that any application for a new Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle 
driver’s license by a person whose previous license was immediately revoked on 
public safety grounds by the Assistant Director acting under delegated powers, 
must also be referred to a Sub-Committee for determination.  

 
3.7. Members are asked to make a resolution delegating the power to make decisions 

where paragraphs 3.3 to 3.6 above apply to the Assistant Director for Regulatory 
Services, in order for Licensing Officers to be able to make all decisions with regard 
to all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle matters, unless the Assistant 
Director determines that it would be appropriate to refer any specific case to a Sub-
Committee for determination. 
 

4. Report details 
 

4.1. Prior to April 1st 2021, Licensing Officers with the old sovereign districts/Licensing 
Areas of Northampton Borough, South Northants and Daventry had the delegated 
authority to make decisions in all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
licensing matters. 

 
4.2. The West Northamptonshire Council Constitution effectively changed that from 1st 

April 2021. Decisions making powers regarding individual licenses remain delegated 
to Licensing Officers on a general basis, except where the circumstances set out 
above at paragraphs 3.3 to 3.6 apply. 

 
4.3. This creates two issues for Licensing Officers. The first is that where a Licensing 

Officer becomes aware that a current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Page 8



driver’s licence holder has been convicted, cautioned or has had their DVLA driving 
licence endorsed by 9 or more points and they deem that person to be a risk to 
public safety, they are currently unable to consider whether to revoke that licence 
with immediate effect under section 61 (2B) of the 1976 Act and would have to 
refer the matter to a Sub-Committee for determination. 

 
4.4. Legislation does not permit Licensing Authorities to lawfully suspend driver’s  

licenses on a temporary basis pending a Sub-Committee decision without conferring 
a right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court. This means that where a decision whether 
to take action in respect of a driver’s license is required because of an urgent issue 
of potential risk to public safety, but where that driver has a relevant conviction,  
caution or 9 or more points on their DVLA driving license, Licensing Officers would 
currently be unable to lawfully prevent the driver continuing to drive in accordance 
with his license, until either a Sub-Committee has considered the matter or any 
Magistrates’ Court appeal has been determined. If any action is taken in respect of 
a current driver’s license, the general rule is that it is suspended until any appeal is 
determined, unless the action was taken in accordance with section 61 (2B) on 
public safety grounds. 

  
4.5. The second issue is that decisions made by the three previous Councils in licensing 

matters were, for legal purposes, in effect retrospectively made by West 
Northamptonshire Council. When Licensing Officers with those Councils decided to 
grant applications for new or renewed driver and operator licenses or take no 
action in respect of persons who had convictions, cautions or 9 or more points on 
their DVLA driving licence prior to 1st April 2021, the applicants/existing license 
holders were judged to be fit and proper persons to hold or retain a license.  

 
4.6. The effect of the requirement under paragraph 3.3 is that where these license 

holders has not incurred any further convictions, cautions or driving license points 
since the previous decision was made, applications for renewal must still be 
referred to a Sub-Committee for consideration, despite a decision effectively having 
previously been made by the Council that the holder was a fit and proper person 
despite those convictions/cautions/points. As a result of being legally bound by 
licensing decisions of its three predecessor licensing authorities, the Council runs 
the risk of effectively revisiting its own previous decisions in cases to which this 
scenario applies, which would potentially constitute a ground for a successful 
Magistrates’ Court appeal.   

 
4.7. Due to the rules around the retention of information contained within criminal 

record checks, a figure cannot be provided for the number of current West 
Northamptonshire Council licence holders who have convictions and cautions. A taxi 
driver is an exempted profession for the purposes of the Rehabilitation of Offenders 
Act 1974, so convictions and cautions are never considered “spent” for the 
purposes of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle license applications 

 
4.8. Granting Licensing Officers authority to make decisions where paragraphs 3.3 to 

3.6 above apply would resolve the above issues and reduce the potential legal risks 
to the Council that they pose.  
 

4.9. Additionally, the process of organising Sub-Committees, writing reports and holding 
hearings is currently quite lengthy generally and some cases can occasionally take 
months before a decision is made. Sub-Committees must currently determine Page 9



matters involving convictions for even the most minor of offences, some of which 
have no real bearing on whether a person is fit and proper to hold a Hackney 
Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle driver or operator license. If Licensing Officers had 
delegated powers to make decisions in cases where paragraphs 3.3 to 3.6 apply, 
then the decision making process generally would be a lot quicker and Sub-
Committee hearings reserved only for the most serious or complicated cases. 
Speeding up the decision making process in such cases would also be in the best 
interests of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle trades. 

 
5. Choices/options and reasons for recommendations 
 
5.1. Members can choose to resolve to delegate authority to make decisions, in 

respect of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing matters to which 
paragraphs 3.3 to 3.6 above are applicable, to the Assistant Director for Regulatory 
Services. 

 
5.2. This option is recommended in order to address the issues set out at paragraphs 

4.3 to 4.9 above. 
 
5.3. Members can choose not to resolve to delegate authority to make decisions, in 

respect of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing matters to which 
paragraphs 3.3 to 3.6 above are applicable, to the Assistant Director for Regulatory 
Services. 

 
5.4. This option is not recommended because it will not address the issues set out at 

paragraphs 4.3 to 4.9 above, in contrast to the majority of cases where the 
requirements set out in paragraphs 3.3 to 3.6 do not apply. 

 
5.5. Members can choose to resolve to partially delegate authority to make 

decisions, in respect of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing matters 
to which paragraphs 3.3 to 3.6 above are applicable, to the Assistant Director for 
Regulatory Services, as they deem appropriate. This could involve delegating the 
decision making authority in respect of some of the situations set out in paragraphs 
3.3 to 3.6, but not others. 

 
5.6.  This option is not recommended because it will not completely address the issues 

and potential legal risks set out at paragraphs 4.3 to 4.9 above, in contrast to the 
majority of cases where the require
[...]
communications@westnorthants.gov.uk


Document information 
 

Background papers 
 West Northamptonshire Council Constitution (June 2022) 
Report author Nicholas Sutcliffe, Licensing and Environmental Support Services 

Manager 
Contact 
information 

01327 322192 
nicholas.sutcliffe@westnorthants.gov.uk  

 

Page 12

mailto:nicholas.sutcliffe@westnorthants.gov.uk


West Northamptonshire Council 
 

Taxi and General Licensing Committee  
 

24 January 2023 
 

Approval of a draft designation of streets for 
the purpose of Street Trading and a draft 
Street Trading licensing policy and approval to 
commence public consultation. 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Regulatory Services 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To ask the Committee to commence the creation of a West Northamptonshire 
Council Street Trading licensing regime under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (“the 1982 Act”) and to approve a draft designation of streets 
for the purposes of Street Trading and a draft Council Street Trading policy, both of 
which will then be the subject of a statutory and public consultation process and a 
further report to Committee.  

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The Committee is recommended to: 

1.1 Resolve that Schedule 4 of the 1982 Act shall henceforth apply to the District 
area of West Northamptonshire Council for the purpose of regulating street 
trading in accordance with the Act. 
 

1.2 Resolve to approve the draft Council Street Trading Policy (Appendix A) for 
statutory and public consultation, the results of which will be the subject of a 
further report to Committee with a view to formally making a Council Street 
Trading Policy. 

 
1.3 Resolve to agree in principle the draft designation of streets (Appendix B) 

for statutory and public consultation, the results of which will also be the 
subject of a further report to Committee with a view to it formally making a 
resolution regarding the designation of streets within the Council’s area for 
the purposes of Street Trading. 

 
 
 

 
2.0 Introduction Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
2.1 The draft Council Street Trading licensing policy at Appendix A simplifies and 

updates the three predecessor councils’ street trading policies, which remain in 
force until expressly replaced by West Northamptonshire Council, due to the 
operation of local government reorganisation legislation, and to ensure consistency 
of approach with regard to Street Trading throughout the West Northamptonshire 
Council area. 

 
2.2 A fair, clear and consistent West Northamptonshire Council Street Trading licensing 

regime, underpinned by a single, unified policy, will ensure that the Council can put 
in place controls to protect the public and provides a level playing field for street 
traders. It will allow the Council to attach conditions to consents or licenses in 
relation to food hygiene and make sure that licence holders keep the licensed sites 
clean. 

 
3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1 Section 3 of the 1982 Act states that a District council, such as West 

Northamptonshire Council, may by resolution specify that Schedule 4 of the Act 
applies to their district and the date from which it will apply. 

3.2  Schedule 4 of the 1982 Act enables a District Council to regulate street trading 
within its area. It requires any individual that sells, exposes or offers for sale any 
article in a street, to obtain a licence or consent from that District Council, which 
can charge reasonable fees for the issue of either. 

3.3 Street Trading licensing under the 1982 Act applies to a person who wishes to sell 
goods or articles, which includes food and living things, from a mobile unit e.g. ice 
cream vans, fruit and vegetable vans, hot and cold food and drinks, butty/sandwich 
trailers, flower sellers etc.  

3.4 District Councils can opt to control street trading by designating streets or parts of 
streets as either; 

• Prohibited streets in whi
[...]
ons to consents. 

 
3.14  This report is the initial stage of the statutory consultation process set out at 

Schedule 4 of the 1982 Act. The Council cannot lawfully pass a resolution 
designating any street in its District as either a Prohibited, License or Consent street 
unless: - 

 
(i) It has published notice of its intention to pass such resolution in a local 

newspaper circulating in its area. 
 

(ii) It has served a copy of that notice: - 
 

(a) on the chief officer of Police for the area in which the street to be 
designated by the resolution is situated and 
  

(b) on any highway authority responsible for the street (which in any 
event is West Northamptonshire Council). 

 
3.15 Provided that the Committee is satisfied with draft Street Trading Policy and draft 

street designations, at Appendices A and B, the above consultation process can 
commence and written representations will be invited from the chief officer of the 
Police, as well as from members of the public. 

 
3.16 As soon as practicable after the expiry of the consultation period, the Council must 

consider any such representations relating to the proposed street designation 
resolution. It may then, if it thinks fit, pass such a resolution. As a result, a further 
report will be presented to the Committee in due course setting out the results of 
the consultation process. 

 
3.17 If the Committee eventually makes a street designation resolution, the Council must 

then publish a notice in two consecutive weeks in a local newspaper circulating in 
its area before the resolution can come into force. The first publication must not be 
later than 28 days before the date specified in the resolution for the coming into 
force of the designation. 

 
4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Committee is recommended to: 

(i) Resolve that Schedule 4 of the 1982 Act shall henceforth apply to the district 
area of West Northamptonshire Council for the purpose of regulating street 
trading in accordance with that Act. 
 

This is recommended in order to create a single West Northamptonshire Council 
Street Trading licensing regime, rather than continuing to rely upon the three 
different and inconsistent predecessor council regimes. 

 
(ii) Resolve to approve the draft Street Trading Licensing Policy (Appendix A) 

for public consultation, the results of which will be the subject of a further Page 16



report to Committee, with a view to formally making a Council Street Trading 
Licensing policy. 

 
This is recommended for the reasons set out at paragraph 3.13 above. 

 
(iii) Resolve to agree in principle the draft designation of streets (Appendix B) 

subject to public consultation, the results of which will be the subject of a 
further report to Committee with a view to formally making such a resolution 
on behalf of the Council. 
 

This is recommended for the reasons set out at 4.1 (i) and paragraph 3.13 above. 
 
(iv) Refuse to make any or all of the resolutions at 4.1 (i), (ii) and (iii) above. 

 
This is not recommended because that will result in the absence of a single, 
unified West Northamptonshire Council street trading licensing regime and will 
mean that the Council will have to continue to rely upon the three different and 
inconsistent predecessor council regimes. Licensing Officers would be restricted in 
their powers to inspect and enforce the provisions of the 1982 Act consistently 
throughout the District and may not be able to efficiently recover the costs of doing 
so, given the continued applicability of three different approaches to this. They 
would also be unable to deal effectively with complaints about unlicensed street 
traders in a consistent manner throughout the entire Council area. 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 
5.1 If the Committee passes the above resolutions, Officers propose to consult with 

stakeholders, the public and relevant agencies, in accordance with the requirements 
of Schedule 4 of the 1982 

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Taxi & General Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Taxi & General Licensing Committee held in The Jeffrey 
Room at The Guildhall on Tuesday 24 January 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride (Chair) 
Councillor Mike Warren (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor Imran Ahmed Chowdhury BEM 
Councillor Gareth Eales 
Councillor Cheryl Hawes 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Mark Hughes 
Councillor Brian Sargeant 
Councillor Richard Solesbury-Timms 
Councillor Winston Strachan 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Terry Gilford 
Councillor Jake Roberts 
 
Officers: 
Nicholas Sutcliffe, Licensing and Business Support Manager 
James Chadwick, Senior Licensing and Litigation Solicitor 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 December 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

13. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no announcements from the Chair. 
 



Taxi & General Licensing Committee - 24 January 2023 
 

14. Delegation of additional Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing 
decision making powers from Committee to Officers  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Regulatory 
Services which requested the Taxi and General Licensing Committee delegate 
additional decision making powers concerning Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle licensing matters from the Committee to Licensing Officers. 
  
In introducing the report, the Licensing and Environmental Support Services Manager 
explained that under the present constitutional arrangements, in situations where an 
applicant for a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle Licence had relevant 
convictions or cautions, and/or had reached the threshold of nine or more penalty 
points on their driver’s licence, the matter would be referred to a meeting of the Taxi 
& General Licensing Sub-Committee for a decision on whether the applicant was 
deemed to be a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire 
Vehicle Licence.  
  
The Licensing and Environmental Support Services Manage explained that the 
knock-on operational impact of this was that at present, the Assistant Director – 
Regulatory Services did not have the authority at present to immediately revoke a 
Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle Licence on the grounds of an imminent risk 
to public safety, and instead they would have to refer the matter to a Taxi and 
General Licensing Sub-Committee to determine the matter.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding why Officers had formed the 
view that urgent matters should be determined by the Assistant Director – Regulatory 
Services and not a Taxi & General Licensing Sub-Committee, the Licensing and 
Environmental Support Services Manager advised that the process of organising 
Sub-Committees, writing reports, and holding hearings was onerous and lengthy and 
can occasionally lead to delays of several months in determining cases. Sub-
Committees must currently determine matters involving convictions for even the most 
minor of offences, some of which had no real bearing on whether a person is fit and 
proper to hold a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle driver or operator license. 
Altering the scheme of delegation as proposed would have the effect of reserving and 
Sub-Committee hearings only for the most serious or complicated cases and 
speeding up the decision making process, which would also be in the best interests 
of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle trades. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Gareth Eales and seconded by Councillor Sally 
Beardsworth that authority be delegated to the Assistant Director – Regulatory 
Services in consultation with the Chair of the Taxi & General Licensing Committee to 
make decisions concerning Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing 
matters where there is perceived to be an imminent risk to public safety which would 
justify the use of the power under section 61 (2B) of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to revoke a driver’s license with immediate 
effect, in circumstances where the holder of an current Hackney Carriage or Private 
Hire Vehicle driver’s license has relevant convictions and/or cautions and/or has nine 
or more points on their DVLA driving licence. 
  



Taxi & General Licensing Committee - 24 January 2023 
 

The motion was put to the vote with eleven votes cast in favour of the proposal and 
one cast against, therefore the motion was carried.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director – Regulatory Services in 

consultation with the Chair of the Taxi & General Licensing Committee to make 
decisions concerning Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing 
matters where there is perceived to be an imminent risk to public safety which 
would justify the use of the power under section 61 (2B) of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to revoke a driver’s license with immediate 
effect, in circumstances where the holder of an current Hackney Carriage or 
Private Hire Vehicle driver’s license has relevant convictions and/or cautions 
and/or has nine or more points on their DVLA driving licence. 

 
 

15. Draft Street Trading Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Regulatory 
Services which requested the Committee to commence the creation of a West 
Northamptonshire Council Street Trading licensing regime under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the 1982 Act”) and to approve a 
draft designation of streets for the purposes of Street Trading and a draft Council 
Street Trading policy, both of which will then be the subject of a statutory and public 
consultation process and a further report to Committee. 
  
In introducing the report, the Licensing and Environmental Support Services Manager 
explained that the Draft Street Trading Policy sought to simplify and updates the 
three predecessor councils’ street trading policies, which remain in force until 
expressly replaced by West Northamptonshire Council, due to the operation of local 
government reorganisation legislation, and to ensure consistency of approach with 
regard to Street Trading throughout the West Northamptonshire Council area. 
  
A fair, clear, and consistent West Northamptonshire Council Street Trading licensing 
regime, underpinned by a single, unified policy, would therefore ensure that the 
Council can put in place controls to protect the public and provide a level playing field 
for street traders. It would also allow the Council to attach conditions to consents or 
licenses in relation to food hygiene and make sure that licence holders keep the 
licensed sites clean. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That it Schedule 4 of the 1982 Act shall henceforth apply to the District area of 

West Northamptonshire Council for the purpose of regulating street trading in 
accordance with the Act. 

  
(2)  That the draft Council Street Trading Policy be approved for statutory and public 

consultation, the results of which will be the subject of a further report to 
Committee with a view to formally making a Council Street Trading Policy. 

  



Taxi & General Licensing Committee - 24 January 2023 
 

(3)  That the draft designation of streets be agreed for statutory and public 
consultation, the results of which will also be the subject of a further report to 
Committee with a view to it formally making a resolution regarding the 
designation of streets within the Council’s area for the purposes of Street 
Trading.  

  
 

16. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.33 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


